

SC No. 320/2021
State Vs. Nitin @ Nikkey
FIR No. 410/2021
PS: Harsh Vihar

06.11.2025

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused is present on bail.

Complainant is present in person.

1. PW Sh. Anuj has been examined in chief as PW-4. He has been partly cross-examined on behalf of accused. At this stage, accused seeks an adjournment while submitting that the further cross-examination shall be conducted by his counsel. However, his counsel is not present since Bar is abstaining from work today.

Submissions heard.

Further cross-examination of PW-4 is deferred.

2. Put up for PE on 07.01.2026. Put up for further cross-examination of PW-4 on the next date of hearing.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/06.11.2025